
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  48, November 30, 2007

5674   Section IX - Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule Policy Challenges

Section IX 
Notices of Petitions and Dispositions 

Regarding Non-rule Policy Challenges

NONE

Section X 
Announcements and Objection Reports of 

the Joint Administrative Procedures 
Committee

NONE

Section XI 
Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and 

Purchasing

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Notice of Bid/Request for Proposal
The University of Florida, Purchasing and Disbursement

Services will receive sealed bids for the following:
ITB08SV-247, W/O 979253, Replace Oil Switches, RP-1,
estimated budget: $600,000, to be opened January 3, 2008, at
2:00 p.m., in 101 Elmore Hall, Radio Road, Gainesville, FL.
Scope of work: Replace existing switches with new SF6
switches. Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting will be held December
6, 2007, at 11:00 a.m., in the PPD A/E Conference Room,
Building 700, Radio Road, Gainesville, FL. Specifications and
Plans are available in Purchasing and Disbursement Services,
Elmore Hall, Radio Road, Gainesville, FL 32611. 

Questions should be directed to: Karen Olitsky,
Purchasing and Disbursement Services, kolitsk@ufl.edu or
(352)392-1331. For more information visit www.purchasing
.ufl.edu. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT OF 1991 –
If special accommodations are needed in order to attend the
Pre-Bid Meeting or the Bid opening, contact Purchasing,
purchasing@ufl.edu or (352)392-1331, within three (3) days of
the event.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND 

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go
to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Notice of Bid/Request for Proposal
NOTICE TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS FOR 

PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING 
SERVICES/RFQ AE030

The State of Florida, Department of Corrections, Bureau of
Procurement and Supply, announces that Professional Services
are required from Architectural/Engineering firms for the
project listed below. Applications from qualified firms are to
be sent to the attention of: Julyn Hussey, Bureau of
Procurement and Supply, Department of Corrections, 2601
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500,
(850)410-4049. The selected firm may be required to perform
its services on an accelerated schedule.

INSTRUCTIONS
Any firm desiring to provide professional services for this
project shall apply for consideration with a letter of
application, indicating within the body of the letter, your firm’s
specific abilities respective to the particular project’s
requirements, office location(s) from which the firm will be
doing the work and attach current copies of the following:
1. A copy of the Department of Corrections’ current

“Professional Qualifications Supplement” (PQS) (dated
September 2004) with current data. The PQS is posted as a
related document for printing on the Vendor Bid System
under this solicitation at the following website address:
http://vbs.dms.state.fl.us/vbs/search.criteria_form. 

2. A reproduction of the firm’s current Florida State Board
License with the appropriate board governing the
discipline offered. If the firm is a corporation, it must be
properly chartered with the Department of State to operate
in Florida. Include a copy of the charter and current
certification that all fees and filings are current.

3. Attach a current copy of the SF330 for the office(s) that
will be performing the work. This form may be found at
the following website address: http://www.gsa.gov.

4. Evidence of professional liability insurance in the amount
of at least $1,000,000.

5. Describe scope of work to be assigned to any
sub-consultant and include a SF330 for each
sub-consultant.

6. Names, specific qualifications and professional
memberships of person(s) to be assigned to this project
and their respective roles (do not include resumes).

7. Names, addresses and phone numbers of at least five (5)
other agencies for whom similar services have been
performed within the last five (5) years and the date,
project name, brief project description, firm’s project
manager and specific services provided in each case.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  48, November 30, 2007

Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing   5675

8. If desired by the firm, additional examples of similar
projects completed by persons to be assigned to this
project, references (none from current or former
Department of Corrections personnel) and any other
supporting information.

Submit one original letter of interest and five (5) copies of the
required data. The required data shall be submitted in the order
listed above. Faxed copies will not be accepted. Applications
that do not comply with the instructions set forth above may be
considered improper and be disqualified. The plans and
specifications developed by the firm awarded this project are
subject to reuse in accordance with the requirements of Section
287.055, Florida Statutes, (“Consultants’ Competitive
Negotiation Act”).
The awarded firm shall not knowingly engage in this project,
on a full time, part time or other basis during the period of this
Contract, any current or former employee of the Department
where such employment conflicts with Section 112.3185,
Florida Statutes.
Respondents will be ranked by a Competitive Selection
Committee based on the information received in response to
this Request For Qualifications (RFQ). Interviews of all ranked
respondents may or may not be required, at the direction of the
Committee. If interviews are required they will be held during
the week beginning February 4, 2008, ending February 8,
2008. Under the authority delegated to the Secretary of the
Department of Corrections by Section 287.055, F.S., sitting as
the head of the Department of Corrections, Professional
Services Contracts will be awarded to one firm following the
recommendations of the Competitive Selection Committee and
in accord with the statutory negotiation procedures. All firms
responding to this RFQ will be notified by a single posting,
after approval by the Secretary, through the following website
address: http://vbs.dms.state.fl.us/vbs/search.criteria_form. It
is the firm’s responsibility to check the website for updated
information.
Response Date: January 7, 2008 by 4:00 p.m. Eastern Standard
Time (EST) Late submittals will not be opened or considered.
PROJECT: Provide Professional Architectural/Engineering
Services to adapt prototypical work camp plans for the work
camp at Santa Rosa Correctional Institution. Scope of work
includes Design, Environmental Permitting, Bidding Services
and Construction Administration of the associated Sitework
and Utilities, and expansion of the existing utilities required to
service the work camp. Work may entail some architectural
support, to assist the Department in adapting building designs
to site conditions and may include providing contract
administration services. Partial funding is available for the
initial site design. Additional funding, contingent upon
Legislative appropriation of funds, will be required to complete
the design, permitting and construction.

Experience: Candidate firms need to provide information
regarding their experience and expertise in design of site work
and utilities for correctional institutions, expansions of sewer
plants and all associated environmental permitting. 
PROJECT LOCATION: Santa Rosa Correctional Institution,
5850 East Milton Road, Milton, Florida is the project site for
purposes of the selection process. 
PROJECT NUMBER: FL-55
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST: $5,400,000.00
PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR: Jerry Hatcher, Construction
Projects Consultant, (850)413-7858

Notice of Bid/Request for Proposal
NOTICE TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS FOR 

PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING 
SERVICES/RFQ AE033

The State of Florida, Department of Corrections, Bureau of
Procurement and Supply, announces that Professional Services
are required from Architectural/Engineering firms for the
project listed below. Applications from qualified firms are to
be sent to the attention of: Julyn Hussey, Bureau of
Procurement and Supply, Department of Corrections, 2601
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500,
(850)410-4049. The selected firm may be required to perform
its services on an accelerated schedule.

INSTRUCTIONS
Any firm desiring to provide professional services for this
project shall apply for consideration with a letter of
application, indicating within the body of the letter, your firm’s
specific abilities respective to the particular project’s
requirements, office location(s) from which the firm will be
doing the work and attach current copies of the following:
1. A copy of the Department of Corrections’ current

“Professional Qualifications Supplement” (PQS) (dated
September 2004) with current data. The PQS is posted as a
related document for printing on the Vendor Bid System
under this solicitation at the following website address:
http://vbs.dms.state.fl.us/vbs/search.criteria_form. 

2. A reproduction of the firm’s current Florida State Board
License with the appropriate board governing the
discipline offered. If the firm is a corporation, it must be
properly chartered with the Department of State to operate
in Florida. Include a copy of the charter and current
certification that all fees and filings are current.

3. Attach a current copy of the SF330 for the office(s) that
will be performing the work. This form may be found at
the following website address: http://www.gsa.gov.

4. Evidence of professional liability insurance in the amount
of at least $1,000,000.

5. Describe scope of work to be assigned to any
sub-consultant and include a SF330 for each
sub-consultant.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  48, November 30, 2007

5676   Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing

6. Names, specific qualifications and professional
memberships of person(s) to be assigned to this project
and their respective roles (do not include resumes).

7. Names, addresses and phone numbers of at least five (5)
other agencies for whom similar services have been
performed within the last five (5) years and the date,
project name, brief project description, firm’s project
manager and specific services provided in each case.

8. If desired by the firm, additional examples of similar
projects completed by persons to be assigned to this
project, references (none from current or former
Department of Corrections personnel) and any other
supporting information.

Submit one original letter of interest and five (5) copies of the
required data. The required data shall be submitted in the order
listed above. Faxed copies will not be accepted. Applications
that do not comply with the instructions set forth above may be
considered improper and be disqualified. The plans and
specifications developed by the firm awarded this project are
subject to reuse in accordance with the requirements of Section
287.055, Florida Statutes, (“Consultants’ Competitive
Negotiation Act”).
The awarded firm shall not knowingly engage in this project,
on a full time, part time or other basis during the period of this
Contract, any current or former employee of the Department
where such employment conflicts with Section 112.3185,
Florida Statutes.
Respondents will be ranked by a Competitive Selection
Committee based on the information received in response to
this Request For Qualifications (RFQ). Interviews of all ranked
respondents may or may not be required, at the direction of the
Committee. If interviews are required they will be held during
the week beginning February 4, 2008, ending February 8,
2008. Under the authority delegated to the Secretary of the
Department of Corrections by Florida Statute 287.055, sitting
as the head of the Department of Corrections, Professional
Services Contracts will be awarded to one firm following the
recommendations of the Competitive Selection Committee and
in accord with the statutory negotiation procedures. All firms
responding to this RFQ will be notified by a single posting,
after approval by the Secretary, through the following website
address: http://vbs.dms.state.fl.us/vbs/search.criteria_form. It
is the firm’s responsibility to check the website for updated
information.
Response Date: January 7, 2008 by 4:00 p.m. Eastern Standard
Time (EST) Late submittals will not be opened or considered.
PROJECT: Provide Professional Architectural/Engineering
Services for the sitework and utilities design and
environmental permitting for a prototypical institution and a
specialized mental health facility in Gainesville. Scope of work
includes Design, Environmental Permitting and Construction
Administration of the associated Sitework and Utilities. Work
may entail some architectural support, to assist the Department
in adapting prototype building designs to site conditions and

design of new buildings for Gainesville CI II; repairs/
renovations/additions to buildings at the existing Gainesville
CI and providing contract administration services. Partial
funding is available for the initial site design at each project.
Completion of the design phase and construction will require
additional funding, over a number of years and is contingent
upon Legislative appropriation of funds. 
EXPERIENCE: Candidate firms need to provide information
regarding their experience and expertise in design of site work
and utilities for large correctional institutions and all associated
environmental permitting. 
PROJECT LOCATION: Gainesville Correctional Institution,
2845 N. E. 39th Avenue, Gainesville, Florida is the project site
for purposes of the selection process. 
PROJECT NUMBER: FL-70 (ST)
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST: $22,000,000.00
PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR: Brant Chaisson, Senior
Architect, (850)410-4210 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
PROPOSALS ARE REQUESTED FROM QUALIFIED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS BY THE STATE OF
FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF:
PROJECT NO: EK-34(WWR)
PROJECT NAME & LOCATION: Central Florida Reception
Center (CFRC) - Wastewater Grinder/Pumping Improvements
FOR: STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS
PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL
PAYMENT BOND: If the construction contract award amount
is $100,000 (one hundred thousand dollars) or less, a
Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond
are not required.
PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION STATEMENT: A
person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted
vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may
not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services
to a public entity; may not submit a bid on a contract with a
public entity for the construction or repair of a public building
or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property
to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a
contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a
contract with any public entity; and may not transact business
with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount
provided in Section 287.017, F.S., for Category Two, for a
period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the
convicted vendor list.
PREQUALIFICATION: Each bidder, whose field is governed
by Chapters 399, 489, and 633 of the Florida Statutes for
licensure or certification, must submit prequalification data of
their eligibility to submit proposals five (5) calendar days prior
to the bid opening date. If not previously qualified by the
Department for the current biennium (July 1 through June 30)



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  48, November 30, 2007

Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing   5677

of odd numbered years, or you are unsure, please contract Ms.
Sandra Rogers, (850)922-8855 for prequalification
instructions. After the bid opening the low bidder must qualify
in accordance with Rule 60D-5.004, F.A.C. A copy of the rule
requirements is included in the “Instruction to Bidders” under
Article B-2 “Bidder Qualification Requirements and
Procedures”.
Sealed bids will be received, publicly opened, and read aloud
on:
DATE AND TIME: January 8, 2008, 2:00 p.m. Local time
(Eastern Daylight Time)
PLACE: Hartman & Associates, Inc., 4415 Metro Parkway,
Suite 320, Fort Myers, Florida 33916
Any person with a qualified disability requiring special
accommodations at the pre-bid conference, and/or bid/proposal
opening, shall contact the person listed below at least (5)
working days prior to the event. If you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contact this office by using Florida Relay
Services by dialing 1(800)955-8771 (TDD).
PROPOSAL: Bids must be submitted in full in accordance
with the requirements of the Drawings, Specifications, Bidding
Conditions and Contractual Conditions, which may be
examined and obtained from the:
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER: Hartman & Associates, Inc., 4415
Metro Parkway, Suite 320, Fort Myers, Florida 33916
TELEPHONE: (239)277-5155
Drawings and specifications may be purchased for $75.00 per
set from the Architect/Engineer.
PRE-BID CONFERENCE: There will be no pre-bid conference
for this project. However, Contractors are encouraged to visit the
site on December 11, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. to inspect the site and
familiarize themselves with the project conditions. Contractors
shall contact Mr. Hank Bruce, Maintenance Supervisor at
(407)207-7400, no later than December 7, 2007, to obtain
clearance to visit the site, which is located at the Central Florida
Reception Center, 7000 H. C. Kelley Road, Orlando, FL
32831-2518.
CONTRACT AWARD: Bid Tabulation and Notice of Award
Recommendation will be sent to all bidders by Facsimile (FAX),
Return Receipt Required. If no protest is filed per Article B-20
of the Instructions to Bidders, “Bid Protests, Points of Entry”,
the contract will be awarded by the Secretary, Department of
Corrections. Right is reserved to reject any or all bids

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection
between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

INVITATION TO BID
BID NO. BDC 44-07/08

The Department of Environmental Protection, Division of
Recreation and Parks, Bureau of Design and Construction is
soliciting formal competitive bids for the project listed below:
PROJECT NAME: Camp Helen State Park – Historic Building
Rehabilitation
SCOPE OF WORK: The contractor shall provide all labor,
materials, equipment and supervision to obtain necessary
permits and perform the historic buildings rehabilitation of the
four (4) Cottages, Recreation Hall, Garage, Stable and Cat
House. The scope of work for the Recreation Hall includes
new accessible restrooms and fixtures, new utility service, and
new drive and accessible parking. Also included in the scope
of work are retaining wall repairs for an existing foot bridge.
All work shall be according to plans and specifications.
PARK LOCATION: Camp Helen State Park, on U.S. Hwy. 98
W. of Panama City Beach. Address: 23937 Panama City Beach
Parkway, Panama City Beach, Florida 32413
PROJECT MANAGER: Rachel Adams, Bureau of Design and
Construction, Alfred B. Maclay Gardens State Park, 3540
Thomasville Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32309, Telephone
Number: (850)488-5372, Fax Number: (850)488-3537.
MINORITY BUSINESS REQUIREMENT: The Department
of Environmental Protection supports diversity in its
Procurement Program and requests that all sub-contracting
opportunities afforded by this bid embrace diversity
enthusiastically. The award of sub-contracts should reflect the
full diversity of the citizens of the State of Florida. The
Department will be glad to furnish a list of Minority Owned
Firms that could be offered sub-contracting opportunities.
PREQUALIFICATION: When the total bid price including
alternates exceeds $200,000.00, each bidder whose field is
governed by Chapters 399, 489, and 633 of the Florida Statutes
for licensure or certification must submit prequalification data
of their eligibility prior to the bid closing date. 
INSTRUCTIONS: Any firm desiring plans and bid
specifications for this project may obtain a copy by writing the
address or calling the telephone number below. Plans and
specifications will be available on November 30, 2007 at:
Camp Helen State Park, 23937 Panama City Beach Parkway,
Panama City Beach, Florida 32413
Attention: Daniel Blanner, Telephone Number: (850)233-5059.
ADA REQUIREMENTS: Any person with a qualified
disability shall not be denied equal access and effective
communication regarding any bid/proposal documents or the
attendance at any related meeting or bid/proposal opening. If
accommodations are needed because of disability, please
contact Michael Renard with the Bureau of Design and
Construction, (850)488-5372, at least five (5) workdays prior



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 33,  Number  48, November 30, 2007

5678   Section XII - Miscellaneous

to openings. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please
contact the Florida Relay Services by calling 1(800)955-8771,
(TDD) or 1(800)955-8770 (Voice). 
BID SUBMITTAL DUE DATE: No later than 3:30 p.m.,
Tuesday, January 8, 2008, to the below address: Florida
Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Design and
Construction, 3540 Thomasville Road, Tallahassee, Florida
32309, Attention Michael Renard, Construction Projects
Administrator, Bureau of Design and Construction,
(850)488-3572. The Department reserves the right to reject any
or all bids.
BID POSTING DATE: No later than 2:00 p.m., Friday,
January 11, 2008, unless extended by the Department for good
cause.

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

STATE OF FLORIDA
In re: MONROE COUNTY LAND 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
ADOPTED BY MONROE COUNTY 
ORDINANCE NO. 039-2007

______________________________________________/
FINAL ORDER

The Department of Community Affairs (the
“Department”) hereby issues its Final Order, pursuant to §§
380.05(6), Fla. Stat., and § 380.0552(9), Fla. Stat. (2006),
approving a land development regulation adopted by a local
government within the Florida Keys Area of Critical State
Concern as set forth below. 

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Florida Keys Area is a statutorily designated area of

critical state concern, and Monroe County is a local
government within the Florida Keys Area.

2. On September 13, 2007, the Department received for
review Monroe County Ordinance No. 039-2007 (“Ord.
039-2007”), adopted by Monroe County on August 15,
2007.

3. The purpose of the Ordinance is to amend Section
9.5.-247(l) of the Monroe County Code: Commercial
Fishing Special District – 12 (CFSD-12 Located on Big
Pine Island) to clarify that there is no requirement for
commercial fisherman to reside in CFSD-12 in order to
engage in commercial fishing. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
4. The Department is required to approve or reject land

development regulations that are enacted, amended, or
rescinded by any local government in the Florida Keys
Area of Critical State Concern. § 380.05(6), Fla. Stat., and
§ 380.0552(9), Fla. Stat. (2006).

5. Monroe County is a local government within the Florida
Keys Area of Critical State Concern. § 380.0552, Fla. Stat.
(2006) and Rule 28-29.002 (superseding Chapter 27F-8),
Fla. Admin. Code.

6. “Land development regulations” include local zoning,
subdivision, building, and other regulations controlling the
development of land. § 380.031(8), Fla. Stat. (2006). The
regulations adopted by Ord. 039-2007 are land
development regulations.

7. All land development regulations enacted, amended, or
rescinded within an area of critical state concern must be
consistent with the Principles for Guiding Development
(the “Principles”) as set forth in § 380.0552(7), Fla. Stat.
See Rathkamp v. Department of Community Affairs, 21
F.A.L.R. 1902 (Dec. 4, 1998), aff’d, 740 So. 2d 1209 (Fla.
3d DCA 1999). The Principles are construed as a whole
and no specific provision is construed or applied in
isolation from the other provisions. 

8. Ord. 039-2007 promotes and furthers the following
Principles: 
(a) To strengthen local government capabilities for
managing land use and development so that local
government is able to achieve these objectives without the
continuation of the area of critical state concern
designation.
(d) To ensure the maximum well-being of the Florida Keys
and its citizens through sound economic development. 

9. Ord. 039-2007 is consistent with the Principles for
Guiding Development as a whole.
WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Ord. 039-2007 is

found to be consistent with the Principles for Guiding
Development of the Florida Keys Area of Critical State
Concern, and is hereby APPROVED. 

This Order becomes effective 21 days after publication in
the Florida Administrative Weekly unless a petition is filed as
described below.

DONE AND ORDERED in Tallahassee, Florida.
________________________________
CHARLES GAUTHIER, AICP
Director, Division of Community Planning
Department of Community Affairs
2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100


